

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW J. CAPUL, DAVID COLON,
ERIC R. RODRIGUEZ, and PETER A. DEBLASIO,

Petitioners,
v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
WILLIAM JOSEPH BRATTON and LAWRENCE BYRNE,
in their individual capacity and official capacity,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW WEINICK
Counsel of Record
FAMIGHETTI & WEINICK, PLLC
25 Melville Park Road, Suite 235
Melville, New York 11747
631-352-0050
mbw@fwlawpllc.com

PATRICK MCCORMICK
CAMPOLO, MIDDLETON
& MCCORMICK, LLP
4175 Veterans Memorial Highway
Suite 400
Ronkonkoma, New York 11779
631-738-9100
pmccormick@cmmllp.com

April 1, 2021

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The NYPD Hires then Promotes Four Exemplary Police Officers	1
B. Job Protections for NYPD Captains and Designated Higher Ranks	2
C. To Give the Public Appearance of Action Against Alleged Corruption in the NYPD, The City Made Scapegoats of Petitioners	3
D. An Independent Hearing Officer Determined Petitioners' Resignations Were Coerced and the City Deprived Them of Due Process	5

	<i>Page</i>
E. Proceedings to Date.....	6
 REASONS FOR GRANTING	
THE PETITION	7
I. The Second Circuit's Decision Cements Its Split from Eight Other Circuits That Require Pre-Deprivation Due Process Before a Coerced Resignation	10
A. Coerced Resignations are Foreseeable by the Employer So the Majority of Circuits Correctly Require Pre- Deprivation Process	12
B. The Second Circuit's Rule is Wrong Because Coerced Resignations are Foreseeable by the Employer.....	19
 CONCLUSION	25
 APPENDIX	
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated January 12, 2021	1a

Page(s)

Opinion and Order of the Honorable Katherine Polk Failla, dated May 27, 2020, Appealed From.....	5a
Judgment of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, filed May 28, 2020, Appealed From	43a
Complaint, dated May 13, 2019.....	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	13
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	12
<i>Bradley v. Village of Univ. Park</i> , 929 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Capul v. City of New York</i> , 19 Civ. 4313, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92727 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Capul v. City of New York</i> , 20-1905-cv, 832 Fed App'x 766 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2021).....	1, 7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Eggers v. Moore</i> , 257 Fed. App'x 993 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Findeisen v. North East Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 749 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fowler v. Carrollton Public Lib.</i> , 799 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Giglio v. Dunn</i> , 732 F.3d 1133 (2d Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hargray v. Hallandale</i> , 57 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1995)	9, 15, 17

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1984)	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Jaeger v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Judge v. Shikellamy Sch. Dist.</i> , 905 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 23
<i>Knappenberger v. City of Phoenix</i> , 566 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 16, 17
<i>Lauck v. Cambell County</i> , 627 F.3d 805 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 14, 17
<i>LeBeouf v. Manning</i> , 575 Fed. App'x 374 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	10
<i>Matthews v. Elridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Moffitt v. Town of Brookfield</i> , 950 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Stenson v. Kerlikowske</i> , No. 99-7833, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 3478 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2000).....	8
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988)	16

<i>Zinermon v. Burch,</i> 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343	6
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, Section 1	1

Rules

C.P.L.R. Article 78	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 15
